

ITEM NOS.29+29.1+29.2+54

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.28416/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2023 in WP(C) No. 592/2023 passed by the High Court of Tripura at Agarthala)

NARAYAN SUTRADHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.266216/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 269/2024 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.1839/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Diary No(s). 7967/2024 (XIV)

(IA No.47605/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.47606/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.47604/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION and IA No.47607/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.15883/2024

(IA No.90747/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.90748/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.90745/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Date : 16-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr.Adv.

Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Karn Mangain, Adv.

Mr. Amrit Lal Saha, Adv.

Mr. A. Saha, Adv.

Mr. Praveen, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay, Adv.

Mr. Birajakanta Mahapatra, AOR

Ms. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Suraj Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kamal Kant, Adv.
 Mr. V Elangovan, Adv.
 Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR

Dr. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Rajnish Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Lavkesh Bhambhani, Adv.
 Mr. Utkarsh Pratap, Adv.
 Mr. Harshwardhan Thakur, Adv.
 Ms. Suvangana Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

1. Heard the learned Senior counsels appearing for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Applications seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petitions are granted in Special Leave Petition (C) Dy. No.7967/2024 and Special Leave Petition (C) Dy. No.15883/2024.
4. Let notices be issued in all the matters, returnable within four weeks.
5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
6. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Tripura.
7. Let copies of the Special Leave Petitions be served upon the Standing counsel for the State of Tripura in the meantime.

(VISHAL ANAND)
 ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
 COURT MASTER (NSH)